
 Bookji, Inc Accessibility Conformance Report 
WCAG Edition 
(Based on VPAT® Version 2.5) 

Name of Product/Version: Bookji 
Report Date: 12/16/24 
Product Description: Social reading platform 
Contact Information: Will Peters, CEO, (617) 512-1397, 
will@gobookji.com 

Evaluation Methods Used: Manual testing with the WAVE Web 
Accessibility Evaluation Tool and general knowledge of the product 
functionality 
Notes: The following sections are not applicable to Bookji: 2.1.4 
Character Key Shortcuts, 2.5.4 Motion Actuation, 1.2.4 Captions 
(Live) 
Applicable Standards/Guidelines 
This report covers the degree of conformance for the following accessibility standard/guidelines: 

Terms 
The terms used in the Conformance Level information are defined as follows: 

• Supports: The functionality of the product has at least one method that meets the criterion 
without known defects or meets with equivalent facilitation. 

• Partially Supports: Some functionality of the product does not meet the criterion. 
• Does Not Support: The majority of product functionality does not meet the criterion. 

Standard/Guideline Included In Report
Web Content Accessibility Guidelines 2.0 Level A (Yes / No ) 

Level AA (Yes / No ) 
Level AAA (Yes / No )

Web Content Accessibility Guidelines 2.1 Level A (Yes / No ) 
Level AA (Yes / No ) 

Level AAA (Yes / No )

Web Content Accessibility Guidelines 2.2 Level A (Yes / No ) 
Level AA (Yes / No ) 

Level AAA (Yes / No )

__________________________________ 
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http://www.w3.org/TR/2008/REC-WCAG20-20081211
https://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG21
https://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG22/


• Not Applicable: The criterion is not relevant to the product. 
• Not Evaluated: The product has not been evaluated against the criterion. This can only be 

used in WCAG Level AAA criteria. 

WCAG 2.x Report 
Note: When reporting on conformance with the WCAG 2.x Success Criteria, they are scoped for full 
pages, complete processes, and accessibility-supported ways of using technology as documented in 
the WCAG 2.0 Conformance Requirements. 
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https://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#conformance-reqs


Table	1:	Success	Criteria,	Level	A	
Notes: 

Criteria Conformance 
Level Remarks and Explanations

1.1.1 Non-text Content (Level A)  Supports Text alterna0ves are provided for non-
text content (e.g., images, icons, etc.).

1.2.1 Audio-only and Video-only (Prerecorded) 
(Level A) Supports

Embedded YouTube videos may have 
cap0ons, and teacher-uploaded audio 
files can include a transcript provided by 
the teacher, ensuring an alterna0ve 
format is available for audio-only 
content.

1.2.2 CapCons (Prerecorded) (Level A) Supports
YouTube cap0ons are enabled for videos 
that support them, ensuring accessibility 
for hearing-impaired users.

1.2.3 Audio DescripCon or Media AlternaCve 
(Prerecorded) (Level A) Par0ally supports

YouTube videos may not always include 
audio descrip0ons. However, teachers 
have the op0on to upload a transcript 
alongside their audio content, which 
provides an alterna0ve format for users.

1.3.1 Info and RelaConships (Level A) Supports
All content is structured logically with 
clear associa0ons (e.g., headers, lists, 
tables).

1.3.2 Meaningful Sequence (Level A) Supports
Content is presented in a meaningful 
sequence, ensuring accessibility and 
clarity.

1.3.3 Sensory CharacterisCcs  (Level A) Supports
Sensory characteris0cs (like color or 
shape) are not the only method of 
conveying informa0on.

1.4.1 Use of Color (Level A) Supports Color is not the sole means of conveying 
informa0on; contrast is also used.

1.4.2 Audio Control (Level A) Supports Users have control over audio playback, 
including volume and mu0ng op0ons.

2.1.1 Keyboard (Level A) Supports All interac0ve content is fully accessible 
via keyboard.

2.1.2 No Keyboard Trap (Level A) Supports There are no keyboard traps, and users 
can navigate freely.

2.1.4 Character Key Shortcuts (Level A 2.1) Not applicable
There are no keyboard shortcuts on the 
plaSorm using leker, punctua0on, 
number, or symbol characters.

2.2.1 Timing Adjustable (Level A) Supports Any 0med content can be adjusted by 
users (e.g., extending 0me limits).

2.2.2 Pause, Stop, Hide (Level A) Supports Users can pause, stop, or hide moving, 
blinking, or scrolling content.
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http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#text-equiv-all
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#media-equiv-av-only-alt
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#media-equiv-captions
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#media-equiv-audio-desc
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#content-structure-separation-programmatic
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#content-structure-separation-sequence
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#content-structure-separation-understanding
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#visual-audio-contrast-without-color
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#visual-audio-contrast-dis-audio
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#keyboard-operation-keyboard-operable
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#keyboard-operation-trapping
https://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG21/#character-key-shortcuts
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#time-limits-required-behaviors
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#time-limits-pause


2.3.1 Three Flashes or Below Threshold (Level A) Par0ally supports

The site uses third-party GIFs from 
Giphy. While manual inspec0on and 
modera0on could ensure compliance, 
there is no automated filtering system in 
place to check flashing rate. Users may 
upload GIFs that do not comply with the 
guideline, and without review, these 
could be problema0c. Users can report 
these GIFs as innapropriate and 
teachers/students can have them taken 
down.

2.4.1 Bypass Blocks (Level A) Supports Users can easily skip to the main content 
(e.g., via skip naviga0on links).

2.4.2 Page Titled (Level A) Supports Each page has a meaningful and 
descrip0ve 0tle.

2.4.3 Focus Order (Level A) Supports
The focus order is logical and intui0ve 
for users naviga0ng via keyboard or 
other assis0ve technologies.

2.4.4 Link Purpose (In Context) (Level A) Supports
All links have clear and descrip0ve 
purposes, especially when they are not 
just text.

2.5.1 Pointer Gestures (Level A 2.1) Supports Pointer gestures do not require complex 
or difficult-to-perform ac0ons.

2.5.2 Pointer CancellaCon (Level A 2.1) Supports  Ac0ons triggered by pointer events can 
be canceled or undone easily.

2.5.3 Label in Name (Level A 2.1) Supports  Interac0ve elements are appropriately 
labeled to ensure accessibility.

2.5.4 MoCon ActuaCon (Level A 2.1) Not applicable We do not have mo0on-triggered 
ac0ons on the plaSorm.

3.1.1 Language of Page (Level A) Supports
The primary language of the page is 
iden0fied using the correct language 
tag.

3.2.1 On Focus (Level A) Supports Focusable elements do not cause 
unexpected changes when focused.

3.2.2 On Input (Level A) Supports Input fields do not cause unexpected 
ac0ons when interacted with.

3.3.1 Error IdenCficaCon (Level A) Supports
Errors are clearly iden0fied with specific 
feedback, and users are provided with 
guidance on how to correct them.

3.3.2 Labels or InstrucCons (Level A) Supports All input fields have labels and/or 
instruc0ons to guide the user.

Criteria Conformance 
Level Remarks and Explanations
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http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#seizure-does-not-violate
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#navigation-mechanisms-skip
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#navigation-mechanisms-title
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#navigation-mechanisms-focus-order
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#navigation-mechanisms-refs
https://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG21/#pointer-gestures
https://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG21/#pointer-cancellation
https://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG21/#label-in-name
https://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG21/#motion-actuation
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#meaning-doc-lang-id
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#consistent-behavior-receive-focus
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#consistent-behavior-unpredictable-change
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#minimize-error-identified
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#minimize-error-cues


Table	2:	Success	Criteria,	Level	AA	
Notes: 

4.1.1 Parsing (Level A) Supports
The document structure is well-formed 
and can be easily parsed by browsers 
and assis0ve technologies.

4.1.2 Name, Role, Value (Level A) Supports

All user interface elements are 
programma0cally iden0fiable, with their 
name, role, and state clearly defined for 
assis0ve technologies.

Criteria Conformance 
Level Remarks and Explanations

Criteria Conformance 
Level Remarks and Explanations

1.2.4 CapCons (Live) (Level AA) Not applicable

Our site primarily uses pre-recorded 
content (YouTube videos), and we don't 
offer live videos or events. Therefore, 
cap0ons for live content are not 
applicable.

1.2.5 Audio DescripCon (Prerecorded) (Level AA) Does not support We use embedded YouTube videos, and 
not all may have audio descrip0ons.

1.3.4 OrientaCon (Level AA 2.1) Supports

The site works well in both portrait and 
landscape orienta0ons on mobile 
devices, so no restric0ons are present 
on how users can view content.

1.3.5 IdenCfy Input Purpose (Level AA 2.1) Supports

All form fields and interac0ve elements 
(such as search boxes) have clearly 
associated labels, making their purposes 
clear to users.

1.4.3 Contrast (Minimum) (Level AA) Supports

All text on the site meets the required 
contrast ra0o of 4.5:1 for normal text 
and 3:1 for large text, ensuring 
readability for users with visual 
impairments.

1.4.4 Resize text (Level AA) Supports

Text can be resized up to 200% without 
loss of content or func0onality, ensuring 
accessibility for users with visual 
impairments.

1.4.5 Images of Text (Level AA) Supports

We avoid using images of text, except in 
cases like logos, where text is part of an 
image. In these cases, the text is clear 
and meets contrast standards.
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http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#ensure-compat-parses
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#ensure-compat-rsv
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#media-equiv-real-time-captions
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#media-equiv-audio-desc-only
https://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG21/#orientation
https://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG21/#identify-input-purpose
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#visual-audio-contrast-contrast
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#visual-audio-contrast-scale
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#visual-audio-contrast-text-presentation


1.4.10 Reflow (Level AA 2.1) Supports

Content adjusts gracefully when resized, 
ensuring that no text or UI elements are 
cut off, and the layout remains 
accessible on smaller screens.

1.4.11 Non-text Contrast (Level AA 2.1) Supports

Non-text elements (e.g., bukons, icons) 
meet the required contrast ra0o of 3:1 
against adjacent background colors for 
visibility and accessibility.

1.4.12 Text Spacing (Level AA 2.1) Supports

The website meets the text spacing 
requirements by default, with line 
height, paragraph spacing, leker 
spacing, and word spacing set to the 
minimum values required for 
accessibility, ensuring readability and 
func0onality

1.4.13 Content on Hover or Focus (Level AA 2.1) Supports
Any content that appears on hover or 
focus, such as dropdowns or tool0ps, is 
also accessible via keyboard naviga0on.

2.4.5 MulCple Ways (Level AA) Supports

The site offers mul0ple ways to find 
content, including a search feature, 
menu naviga0on, and direct links to key 
areas of interest.

2.4.6 Headings and Labels (Level AA) Supports
Headings are used appropriately to 
structure content hierarchically. All form 
fields have clear and accessible labels.

2.4.7 Focus Visible (Level AA) Supports

Focus indicators, such as a border or 
outline, are visible when naviga0ng with 
a keyboard, ensuring accessibility for 
keyboard users.

3.1.2 Language of Parts (Level AA) Supports
All parts of the site are in English, so 
there is no need for language changes to 
be programma0cally iden0fied.

3.2.3 Consistent NavigaCon (Level AA) Supports

Naviga0on elements such as the main 
menu, search bar, and footer are 
consistent across all pages of the site, 
providing users with a predictable 
structure.

3.2.4 Consistent IdenCficaCon (Level AA) Supports

Interac0ve elements, such as bukons 
and links, are consistently iden0fied 
across the site. For example, a “Contact 
Us” bukon will always be labeled the 
same way across all pages.

Criteria Conformance 
Level Remarks and Explanations
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https://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG21/#reflow
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3.3.3 Error SuggesCon (Level AA) Supports

If a user makes an error (e.g., entering 
invalid data in a form), sugges0ons are 
provided to help the user correct the 
error. For example, "Please enter a valid 
email address."

3.3.4 Error PrevenCon (Legal, Financial, Data) (Level 
AA) Supports

For any legal, financial, or sensi0ve data 
input, the user is given a chance to 
review and confirm their informa0on 
before submi#ng.

4.1.3 Status Messages (Level AA 2.1) Supports

Status changes (such as form submission 
or error messages) are announced to 
users using ARIA live regions or other 
accessible methods, ensuring that 
assis0ve technologies can alert users to 
updates.

Criteria Conformance 
Level Remarks and Explanations
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http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#minimize-error-suggestions
http://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/#minimize-error-reversible
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